



**LPA No. 4010 of 2013**

25.04.2019

Present: Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mrs. Devyani Sharma, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Vikas Rathore, Addl. A.G. with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Dy. A.G with Mr. Kunal Thakur, Dy. A.G and Mr. Sunny Dhatwalia, Asstt. A.G for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Mr. T.S. Chauhan, Advocate for respondent No.3.

Learned arguing counsel on instructions from Mrs. Devyani Sharma, Advocate submits that during the pendency of the appeal, the Board of Directors of the appellant-company stand superseded and the Interim Resolution Professional (IRP) to manage the affairs stand appointed by the National Company Law Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench, Chandigarh vide order dated 12<sup>th</sup> July, 2018. Therefore, adjournment has been sought to have instructions as to whether IRP so appointed is still interested to pursue the appeal any further or not. Allowed. List on 04.07.2019.

**(Dharam Chand Chaudhary)  
Judge**

April 25, 2019

(naveen)

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)  
Judge**